Belmont Avenue, River Grove, Illinois 60171 (the “Property”), which is 
are legally described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, and which is located within the TIF District 

G. MB Thatcher LLC (“Developer”) desires to redevelop the Property to 

construct a total of four hundred and fifty four (454) residential units, 
including two (2) twenty (20) unit residential buildings, one (1) fourteen 
(14) unit residential building, four (4) twelve (12) unit residential buildings, 
ten (10) six (6) unit residential buildings, three (3) forty (40) unit age-
restricted residential buildings, one hundred and seventy two (172) 
townhomes, an amenities center and park, related parking and other 
public improvements (the “Project”). 

H. That attached hereto as EXHIBIT B and made part hereof is a 

redevelopment agreement, between the Developer and the Village, 
which sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which the

[...]

buildings, ten (10) six (6) unit residential buildings, three (3) age-restricted residential buildings 
(constituting forty-two (42), fourty-two (42), and thirty-six (36) units respectively), related parking and 
necessary public improvements for the Project (collectively, “Phase I”); and (ii) second, one hundred 
and seventy two (172) townhomes, an amenities center and park, and related parking (collectively, 
“Phase II”).  The Project is further depicted on EXHIBIT B attached hereto and made a part hereof.  It is 
anticipated that the Project will generate ad valorem tax revenues in addition to other benefits for the